Abstract 

The study examined how students perceived the value and simplicity of blended learning in Ekiti State's tertiary 

institutions. Three (3) higher education institutions were used to select the three hundred and twenty-six (326) 

respondents for the study, comprising two hundred (200) male students and one hundred and twenty-six (126) female 

students. Random sampling was employed in the study, and a descriptive survey was used as the design. The instrument 

used to collect data was a self-structured questionnaire about students' opinions of blended learning's usefulness and

[...]

educational institutions. Comprising male and female undergraduate students from state-affiliated and federally-funded 

higher education institutes. The study used a random sampling technique. Two hundred (200) male students and one 

hundred and twenty-six (126) female students made up the three hundred and twenty-six (326) respondents who were 

drawn from three (3) higher education institutions. A self-structured questionnaire is the instrument used to collect the 

data.  Based on students' specific perceived characteristics regarding the utility and convenience of blended learning